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TMEA Form"9 . R .
_ . v UNITED STATES
- ' DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Defense Mn.nerals Exploratlon Administration

. OFFICIAL DOCKET FILE | £ 105 IMEA NO., ﬁs/a
eation i - c rtified
Application &3;1;}13;1 | . %gmiﬁ:gd_ not e
| riwdrawm C act
(After- disposition, delete : o ontr (Temma.tzd - Certifie.d
items not applicable) s (Royalty greemen .

ds of
- T is the official contract file containming all official recor
the project}.lis'l‘he records contained in the files are checked and are- arranged in

this orders:

Left Side = = - © . Right Side
Interim Royalty Audits o : ‘Project summary _ :
Reports of Royalty Review o Work completed ana]ys:l.s U
Certification of Discovery : ' All other material is filed in -
Certificate of Audit (Final) o : chronological order with corre=~
nterim Audit(s) - : o ’ spondence including the following
\f&eport of Review ‘ : reports as checkeds:-
Termination Notice or Agreement _ ‘ |
Recision Notice S - \/Fina.l Field Team Report (Tab)
- Assignment of Contract _ ‘/Operator s Final Report ‘
Contract Amendments (latest on (2R) Interim Reports
‘ top) , (2R) Operator's monthly reports and all
y/Contract with all exhibits and : attachments (latest on top)
*  arnexes : . | \/ On-site Exam Report(s) . ( Ta g

Owner's Consent to Lien . i () Settlement Sheets S
Subordination Agreement = D : s
VLeases and assignments of leases
l/l(pplication and attachments S o
(3) ,ABnvelope for maps. B S

" When the voluie of records is expected to warrant- additlonal folders, '
or when convenience of reference warrants separate folders for certain recorde s
they should be setrup in this orders ’ :

‘Left Side ., - Right Side | -
Folder No. 23 (In chron. order) Operator s Semi-Annual Report for Certified :
Interim Summary Reports by ' Project, Field Team Interim Reports, Operator's

W. O, Engineers . ‘ .. Monthly Report with tra.nsmittal, narrative,

maps, and Field Team revieve

Folder No. 3z - Mans (Use pooket folder or envelope. Fold maps with title bloock out
‘ and show reference to related document or correspondences)

Folder No, L: Settlement Sheets
Folder No, S: Drill Logs

(381}





- OP qhe costs- -

- éésts.‘ Therefore, payzents as fol¢ows are va;id and proper:

ﬁnounf éayab¢e on audited claim 'f._' §3,215.00 :
Amount Reimbursed R S 2,021,528, .
Balence due Operstor S éfl.gg L
/
.. _/’
| prem 3, 158 0 . ;" f ,- \\

RE?ORT QF ﬁEVIEN

I have reuiewea the Mbntniy Rep rts ox, : gdi' {fﬁ“_; TR e

Pioneer Corporation of Idaho  }f:*-n¢!mf R .
hiasoula, Montana ]» . .‘,J,,HLNQ;;; e

pertaining %o Exgloration Project Lontract No.»Idm-blOyS, Doc“et No.
DMEA-LUED, dated Jenuary 29, 1957, imcluding Asendment No. %; and -
rexmination Agreement with effective dmte of July 15, 1457, ¢or the
montas of March 1957 to July 1957, inclusive, covering & yroject for
the expioration of manganese on property inown as the Cock Prospect,

. located 1n Missoula County,'Staxe of Montana.

My review 1nc1uﬁe& an examination :f toe uonthly Regc*ts
(Vorms MF-104) and supporting documents attached thersto. comparison
of the costs claimed with the contract end pertinent schedules, con-
sultation with the Government representstive who «isited and examined -
the project, and a deter&inaﬁion,or the reasonablenes» and.gropriety

This’ review vas mnde 1n 11eu of & fina‘ sudit of the‘aperator's @?5 b L
raccnunts and reaorﬁa for thﬁ fellcwinb reasons' o ; o SERIRRE

| al of tﬁe costs 1neurrea were nnﬁer a contract »rwvision
for payment by the Government on the basis of ;i*ea unlt
of units of aﬂrh actually*coa;xeted _

Tne review &isclosed.tne following rncts in rebard to tae

- emounts peld or tc ve neid the contrector: | ‘ R
Total cost cxaimad by Oper&tor . $h,292.03' :
Bxceitions , © __Nome L
Total accepted costs claim&u S “55292-00 S /////

Thﬁ contract calls for ’ 75 percent participation ox aece\ted






: Fixed Unit Coats

. ‘Pioneer Corporstion of IdeMo .. - .-

"'Smpresaor Hoﬁse am Toalahed T S o $‘ 500 mj

: _Bulldoszing . 8 hrs.. @ $10 00 per. hour i 780400
.~ Dismond Drillin; 600 rt @ 5. 00 per :l'oot ST 3,000.00 o

o Cementing and Redrnlu;g ‘ ' o
| ““tmswdcasma 200.6%. @ QOOperfoot uoo.oo S

- Core Boxes . . 10@¢5.00each . .. 50,00

Tl mepted Costal, s $k‘29e

Assaying - S T 6@ 2.00esen e 12,00

e -‘C“s“l““g E"ﬂme" & Geﬂosist 5 days & 50. oo pex aay ago 00 '

C~,A. 'i‘urner, !mdi.tor 5











. Govermnen. copy

TERMINATION AGREEMENT

" It is agreed this _28th  day of _ Augmst , 1957,
between the United States of America, acting through the Department o
the Interior, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, hereinafter
called the "Government," and Pioneer Corporation of Idaho, hereinafter
called the "'Operator,'! parties to that certain Exploration Project
Contract No. Idm-E1058 (Docket No. DMEA-4480), dated January 29, 1957,
as amended, hereinafter called the '.'contract, " that:

1., No work or operatiouns provided for :I.n said Contract shall be
performed after July 15, 1957,

2. The Government shall lontribute only to the fixed unit costs.
of work performed prior to July 16, 1957.

3. The Operator shall promptly perform all winding-up and settle-
ment actions provided for in the Contract, including the rendering of
the final report and final account.

4, All rights of the Government provided for in the Contract with /
respect to certification of discovery or development, percentage royalty
and liens for its payment, records, audits, and all rights to recover
any overpayment, are preserved.

5. The Operator hereby releases and agrees to save the Government
harmless from all claims or demands under or arising out of said
contract, except as qt:herwise prqvided for in this Termination Agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these parties have executed this agree-
ment as of the day and year first above written,

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

) Administrator, Dfense mnera 4

LS

DMEA

RECEIVET g/ 1 1957
DATE | WITIALS | GODE

PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO E@lorauop“% iip 9 tration

w anl
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JUSTIFICATION

Re: Amendment Wo. 1, #ugust 28, 1957
Docket No., DMEA -4480 - Manganese
Pioneer Corvoration of Idaho
Cook Prospect
Missoula County, Montana
Contract No. Idm-E1058

Amendment No..l, d=ted &ugust 28, 1957, Qas‘prevared by the
Washington:bffice to replace émendment No. 1, prepared by ‘the
Field Team. The new amendment conforms with the memorandum of
July 17, 1957, by Williem C. Prinz, Geological Survey, covering
an inspection of the project made on July i,_1957, after completion

of the work allowed.by‘the’earlier amehdment.
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EXPLORATION PROJECT CONIRACT
PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO
DOCKET NO. DMEA-4480

| v
AMENDMENT NO. 1 7
It is agreed this _ 28th _ day of August , 1957,

. between the United States of America, acting through the Department of
| the Interior, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, and Pioneer

Corporation of Idaho, that Exploration Project Contract No. Idm-E1058

' (Docket No. DMEA-4480), dated January 29, 1957, is amended, effective
| January 29, 1957, as follows:

1
|
|
N
\/‘!ffb\ co
}

as follows:

r‘\ﬂ‘ir:/\

er&h J\fu‘wg\/ ﬂ ]5)\1/ .
ST B 3 ‘lggﬁﬂc) If ore is not found in hole No. 3, then locate

In Bxhibit "A" of the contract, Item 5 is revised to read

5. A map, Plate 3, entitled "Geologic Map and Cross Section,“

is attached hereto and made a part.hereof.

(a) Hole No., 1 shall be drilled to a length of 161 feet,

:1'“ib% Deepen diamond drill hole No. 3 to a-depth of 151
. !l feet.

9

hole No. 4 approximately 80 feet northeast of
hole No. 3 and drill it on a course of S, 50

ﬁ | degrees E. to a maximum depth of 200 feet,

——={d)] If ore is not found in the above-noted holes, then
_L ,,,,, —| locate hole No. 5 approximately 100 feet northeast

| | of hole No. 1 and drill it vertically to a depth

J ! of 88 feet.

T

This .amendment shall not be construed to increase the esti-

mated total cost of the project, the aggregate amount which the
Govermnment may be required to contribute, or the fixed unit cost of
any item of work. .

PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO

Executed in quintuplicate the day and year first above written,

THE VUNITED STATES OF AMERICA

l 7, - ”Ii_ P 4.0
i @—ML E Z%ZL&LM_/ Administrator, Defense }ﬁners

Exploration Administration

 pitle SECRE Braif
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t__
S C By, \
8 DMEA , |
2 RECCVED JUL 15 1957
| ' DATE T tilAL0 | CODE
| EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRAGT 9//4 ,zéé 322

' PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO
! DOCKET NO. DMEA-4L480

]

Amendment No. 1 ' !
4

It is agreed this 17th day of Juie > 1937,

between the Unlted States of America, acting %hrfmmﬁr%&mw%%mnﬁ%men%wqf

the Interior, Defense Minerals Exploration Axgggggggzggggpg,;ggﬁguggﬂxer
called the "Government,' and Pioneer Corporation of Idaho, that

Contract Idm-E1058 (Docket No. DMEA-L480), dated January 29, 1957,
hereinafter called the "Contract," is amended, as follows:

1. In Exhib‘kit "a"s

(a) Undér Description of the Work, item 5 is revised to
read as follows:

"Drill four diamond drill holes from the points shown on
Plate 3, attached hereto. DDH No. 1 shall be drilled on a
bearing of N. 30° E., inclined at -60° to a depth of 161 feet.
DDH No. 2 shall be drilled on a bearing of S. 45° E., inclined
at -65° to a depth of not to exceed 200 feet. DDH No. 3 shall
be drilled vertically to a depth not to exceed 150 feet.

DDH No. L4 shall be drilled vertically to a depth not to exceed
89 feet. All holes shall be not less than AX in size and the
total footage shall not exceed 600 feet. Cores shall be stored
in core boxes for necessary access by the Government."

This amenhment shall not be construed to increese the
estimated totel cost, the aggregate of the Government's contribution,
the amount of any item designated "allowable maximum," or the agreed
unit cost of any item of work.

Executed in sextuplicate the day and year first above
written. ‘

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By,
Executive Off'icer, DMEA A
Field Team, Region I, NW Dist.

PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO 5, . ”1{
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EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRACT
PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO
DOCKET NO. DMEA-4480

Justification for Amendment No. 1

Exposures resulting from scraping operations on the first
1 and second benches subsequent to signing the contract, and the
" results of DDH No. 1 indicate that the ore body is related not to
- the northwesterly fault as originally believed but to the bedding’
| which dips more steeply than is shown in the sections
, on plate 1 accompanying the examination report and the contract,
 making a revision of the drilling pattern expedient.

1

Donald R. Maclaren

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

DMEA
RECEIVEL jul i 1994
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' UNITED STATES B
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI®Riciii fig copy |
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION DMEA .

. 2R XBXE. RECEWEDFEB 21 1957
, A
So. 157 Howard Street DATE | INITIALS | GODE

% !’

Q.

i\

February 18, 1957

5 PS5
'y

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman
Operating Committee, DMEA .
Department of the Interior -

 Washington 25, D. C. “‘é

Re: Docket No. DMEA-4L480 (Manganese)
Pioneer Corporation of Idaho
Cook Prospect ’

Missoula County, Montana

Dear Mr. Selfridge:
Enclosed are the Government, Docket and Division copies

of the above-referenced contrac ic signed in the Field Team

office. Al.so enclosed is éerformance Bond/presented by the Qperator .

before signing the contract. The starting date:.is March 1, 1957.@
- Sincerely yéurs, D cﬁibg1é2;{2:.

D. R. Maclaren

for: Wing G. Agnew
Acting Executive Officer, DMEA
Field Team, Region I, NW District

Enclosures

cc: USBM (2)
Finance Office w/copy of contract
Pinckney
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~ DMEA

RECEWEDFER 21 1957
NITIALS | CODE

MF-200A
(Rev. April 1956)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICAPATE \ :

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERI /——-,j——‘T/
praaTion——|
\

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINI
EXPLORATION PROJECT CONTRAC |

(Short Form) ———““"""’/
' _
DMEA No. Commodity " Contract No. | Counis State
‘ Idm-E ' '
u480 Manganese - 4158 Missoula  Montena
- Itisagreed .............. 89‘”“\”957 .......... , between the United States of America, acting through the
Department of the Interior, Defense Mmerals Exploration Administration, hereinafter called the “Gov-
ernment,” and ................... Ploneer Corporstion of Idaho, an Idaho corporation

hereinafter called the “Operator,” as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Authority and project.— (a) This contract is entered into under the authority of the
Defense Production Act of 1950, as amended. It consists of this form (MF-200A), the attached
Annex I (land description), Exhibit A (work and costs), and the maps and documents listed therein.
The project work is a search for indicated or undeveloped deposits of the commodity designated above.
The Operator shall begin the work on or before ... {AD. 4 3087 oo , and, subject to the
provisions of Article 7 and Exhibit A, shall complete the work within 6 ............ months from the date
of the contract.

(b) The description of the work and the fixed cost for each unit of work to be performed (per foot
of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of operations, etc.) are hereby agreed upon as specified in
‘Exhibit A. The estimated total cost of the project work is $...212580.00 .. The Government will
contribute .. T3 percent of the fixed unit cost of the work performed, not exceeding $.. 16,155;90 ........ ,
in accordance with the provisions of Articles 4 and 5.

(c¢) The Operator shall not transfer or assign this contract or any right or obligation thereunder
without the written consent of the Government.

ARTICLE 2. Operator’s property rights.—(a) The Qperator represents and undertakes that
Annex I correctly describes the land which is the subject of this contract and the nature of the Operator’s
rights of property and possession therein (whether as owner, lessee, or otherwise), and that such right,
title, or interest is subject only to the following claims, liens, or encumbrances : interest of lessor. .

(b) The Subordination Agreement of the holder of any claim, lien, or encumbrance listed above and

(tf the Operator does not hold the legal title) the Consent to Lien of any holder of the legal title of the
land (lessor, seller, optionor, etc.) are attached, as follows: ?erfoxmcenonﬁinlieuof .............

(¢) The Operator shall pl eserve and maintain his right, title, and interest in the land and his right -
to the possession thereof for the purposes of this contract, and shall devote the land and all existing im-
provements, facilities, buildings, installations, and appurtenances to the purposes of this contract. The
Operator shall neither transfer, convey, nor surrender the land nor any right, title, or interest therein, nor
permit nor suffer any claim, lien, or encumbrance thereon, without expressly referring to and providing





in the instrument of conveyance, lien, or encumbrance for the preservation of the Government’s right to
a percentage royalty on production and lien for the payment thereof. Two copies of such instrument
shall be furnished to the Government. If the Government’s rights to royalty as provided in Article 6
have been terminated, the provisions of this paragraph (c¢) shall become inapplicable.

ARTICLE 3. Performance of the work.—(a) Operator’s responsibility. —The work shall be per-
formed diligently, efficiently, expertly, in a workmanhke manner, and in accordance with gdod mining
standards and State regulations governing health, safety, and liability insurance covering employment.
The Operator shall provide suitable and adequate equipment, facilities, materials, supplies, and labor
to complete the work, as specified in Article1 (a).

(b). Government may inspect.—The Operator shall consult with and inform the Government on all
phases of the work as it progresses. The Government may enter at all reasonable times to inspect the
work under the contract, and also after certification of discovery or development, to inspect production
operations and underground workings. The Operator shall provide the Government with all reason-
able means of access for such inspections. )

ARTICLE 4. Contribution by the Government.—The Government will make its contribution on
the basis of the monthly vouchers referred to in Article 5 (b) ; but all payments by the Government are
provisional only, subject to audit, and until the account between the Operator and the Government is
finally audited and settled and the Operator’s final report has been rendered, the Government may with-
hold such sums as it sees fit but not in excess of 10 percent of the estimated total cost of the work. To
the extent that excesses over fixed unit costs or any excess over the estimated total cost may be neces-
sary for the performance of the work, the Operator shall incur and pay such excesses for his own account
without contribution by the Government. The Government will not contribute to the cost of any work
performed prior to the date of this contract. The Government may make payments for the account of
the Operator directly to independent contractors and suppliers rather than to the Operator.

ARTICLE 5. Reports, accounts, audits.—(a) Operator's records.—The Operator shall keep suit-
able records and accounts of the units of work performed and of any production in which the Govern-
ment may have an interest; and shall preserve those with respect to work performed for at least three
years after final payment by the Government, and those with respect to production for at least three years
after any obligation to pay royalties to the Government has terminated. The Government may inspect
and audit said records and accounts at any time, either by itself or by a certified public accountant. The
Comptroller General of the United States or his representative, until the expiration of said three-year
periods, shall have access to and the right to examine all pertinent books, documents, papers, and records
of the Operator.

(b) Progress reports and vouchers.—The Operator shall provide the Government with five copies of
monthly progress reports in three sections as follows: (1) Operator’s Monthly Report and Voucher show-
ing a detailed statement of units of work performed during the reporting period; (2) Operator’s Unit
Cost and Progress Report showing the various types of work performed during the reporting period and
the fixed unit costs incurred for each type of work; and (3) a Narrative Report of the work performed
during the reporting period including adequate ehgineering-geological maps or sketches, drill hole logs

- and locations, and assay reports on samples taken concurrently with advance in mineralized ground.
(Forms for reporting under (1) and (2) above will be provided by the Government.)

(c) Final report.—Upon completion of the work or termination of the Government’s obhgatlon to
contribute to costs, the Operator shall furnish the Government with five copies of a final report (in addi-
tion to the final progress report and voucher). This final report shall include a geological and engineering
evaluation of the results of the work performed under the contract with an estimate of the ore reserves
resulting from such work, complete assay data, adequate geological and engineering maps or sketches,
and a summary of the work performed and the unit costs thereof.

(d) Report of sales.—The Operator shall provide the Government with suitable accounting and doc-
umentary evidence covering all production to which the Government’s percentage royalty relates, such as
copies of smelter or concentrator settlement sheets, and certified accounts of productlon and saleor other

disposition of production.

PRIE T 2N I *
R% J"J L_, s

o0l

' . f l





(e) Compliance with requirements.—If in the opinion of the Government any of the Operator’s
reports, records, or accounts are insufficient or incomplete, or if the Operator fails to make them, the
Government may procure the making or completion of such with suitable attachments as an expense of
the work to which the Operator shall contribute. The Government may withhold approval and payment
of any vouchers relating to insufficient or incomplete reports, records, or accounts.

ARTICLE 6. Repayment by Operator.—(a) Certification.—If the Government considers that a
discovery or development from which production may be made has resulted from the work, the Govern-
ment, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered a sufficient final report (see
Article 5), may so certify in writing to the Operator. Such certification shall describe broadly or indi-
cate the nature of the discovery or development.

(b) Royalty on production.—The Operator, as principal if the Operator is the producer or as surety
if the Operator is not the producer (for example, if the Operator either transfers or fails to retain his
interest in the land), shall pay to the Government a royalty on all minerals mined or produced from the
land, as follows: (1) regardless of any certification of discovery or development, from the date of the
contract until the lapse of the time within which the Government may make such certification or until
the total net amount contributed by the Government without interest is fully repaid, whichever occurs
first; or (2) if the Government makes a certification of discovery or development, for a period of ten years
from the date of the contract or until the total net amount contributed by the Government without inter-
est is fully repaid, whichever occurs first.

(c¢) Basis for computation.—The Government’s royalty shall be a percentage of the gross proceeds
(including any bonuses, premiums, allowances, or other benefits) from the production sold, in the form
sold (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent), at the point of delivery (the f. 0. b. point) ; except, that
charges of the buyer arising in the regular course of business, and shown as deductions on the buyer’s
- settlement sheets, on account of the cost of treatment processes performed by the buyer, sampling and
assaying to determine the value of the production sold, and freight paid by the buyer to a carrier (not the
Operator), shall be allowed as deductions in arriving at the “gross proceeds” as that term is used herein.
Any costs of treatment processes, sampling, assaying, or transportation performed or paid by the Oper-
ator or by anyone other than the buyer are not deductible in arriving at the “gross proceeds” as that
term is here used. The term “treatment processes,” as here used, means those processes (such as milling,
- concentrating, smelting, refining, or equivalent, but excluding fabricating or manufacturing) applied to
the crude ore or other production after it is extracted from the ground to put it into a commercially mar-
ketable form. ’

(d) Unsold production.—If any production (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) after the lapse
of six months from the date the ore was extracted from the ground remains neither sold nor used by the
Operator in integrated manufacturing or fabricating operations (for instance, if it is stockpiled), the Gov-
ernment, at its option, as long as it so remains, may require the computation and payment of its royalty on
the value of such production in the form (ore, concentrates, metal, or equivalent) it is in when the Gov-
ernment elects to require computation and payment. If any production is used by the Operator in inte-
grated manufacturing or fabricating operations before the Government makes its election, the Govern-
ment’s royalty on such production shall be computed on the value thereof in the form in which and at
the time it is so used. “Value” as here used means what is or would be gross income from mining oper-
ations for percentage depletion purposes in Federal income tax determination, or the market value,
whichever is greater.

(e) Percentages of royalty.—The percentages of the Government’s royalty shall be as follows:

One and one-half (11%) percent of amounts (“gross proceeds” or “value”) not in excess of eight
dollars ($8.00) per ton of production in the form in which sold, held, or used, plus one-half (%) per-
cent for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such amounts exceed eight dollars ($8.00)
per ton, but not in excess of five (5) percent of such amounts.

(For instance: the royalty on an amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton would be one and one-half
(11%) percent; on an amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three and one-half (314) percent.)

~ (f) Time for computation and payment.—The Government’s royalty shall be computed and paid

currently upon each lot sold, held, or used in integrated operations, as the case may be, as above pro-
vided in this Article.





(g) Lien for payment.—To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, there is hereby granted
to the Government a lien upon the land or the Operator’s interest in the land and upon any production
of minerals therefrom until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(h) Notice to purchasers.—The Operator shall give notice of the Government’s claim for royalty to
any purchaser of the production, and shall authorize and direct such purchaser to pay the royalty
directly to the Government and to furnish the Government with copies of the settlement sheets. If
the records of any production and sales or other disposition of production, whether the production is by
the Operator or by others, are not made available to the Government, the amount of the royalty may be
estimated by the Administrator, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration, or his successor, and
his estimate thereof shall be final and binding upon the Operator.

(i) No obligation to produce.—Nothing in this contract is to be construed as imposing any obliga-
tion on the Operator or the Operator’s successor in interest to engage in any production operations.

(j) Government not obligated to buy.—Nothing in this contract shall be construed as imposing any
obligation on the Government to purchase any minerals mined or produced from the land.

ARTICLE 7. Termination of the Government’s obligations.—(a) If in the opinion of the Govern-
ment operations at any time have failed to achieve anticipated results that indicate the probability of
making a worthwhile discovery and in the opinion of the Government further operations are not jus-
tified, the Government may give the Operator written notice thereof, and thereupon thévn(}overnment shall
be free of all obligation to pay on account of units of work not then performed, and thé Operator shall be
free of all further obligation to prosecute the work other than such as may be necessary and incidental to
winding up, reporting, and accounting.

(b) If in the opinion of the Government the Operator is in any manner in default under the terms of
the contract, the Government may give the Operator written notice of such default with a specification of
reasonable time within which the default must be cured; and if the Operator fails to cure such default as
required, thereupon the Government shall be relieved of all obligation to pay on account of units of
work not performed when the notice was given, and the Operator shall be free of all obligation to prose-
cute the work other than such as may be necessary and incidental to winding up, reporting, and ac-
counting. The Government may also avail itself of any other remedy the law may provide for breach
of contract, including the right to rescind the contract and to demand repayment of all moneys con-
tributed by the Government under the contract.

(¢) The giving of any notice by the Government under the provisions of this Article 7 shall not
affect the Government’s rights as provided for in the contract with respect to a percentage royalty, and
liens to secure the payment thereof, and such rights shall be fully preserved.

ARTICLE 8. Notices to be given by the Government may be delivered to the Operator or may be sent
by registered mail addressed to the Operator at the mailing address stated in this contract. If mailed,
notices are deemed to have been delivered five days after the date of mailing.

ARTICLE 9. Officials not to benefit.—No member of or delegate to Congress or resident commis-
sioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise therefrom;
but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation for its
general benefit.

ARTICLE 10. Changes and added provisions.—





Executed in sextuplicate the day and year first above written.:

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

_______ PIONEER CORPCRATION OF IDANG.. . ..

(Operator)

-

@"‘%Maiﬁﬁﬁmn ............................................................. , certify that I am the
e T secretary of the corporation named as Operator herein;
......................................................... , who signed this contract on behalf of the

Operator, was then ........ Wﬁvﬁ‘mt of said corporatjon; that said contract

was duly signed for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body, and is within the

scope of its corporate powers. L W
mf AL

SEAL

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1956-—O-383069
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" RXPLOBATION PROJECT CONMRACT|—— T~~~

- PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO|—— |
' The dand referred to in Article 2 or‘the Coftrect cond

nhta of tvo contiguous parcels of land shown cn the attached ) mp
entitled “Fig. 1 « xmx l&p of riomer c«::rporution Lease Hold-
1m, as fenm - S

o m-eol No. 1 - sw& section 3, £ n X., R. ww., |
: ‘ i.?.u. » Missoula County, Hontaua

Parocl xo. 2 «- SR, sw&u&, and WNABEE,
" section 3, T. 11 K., R. 1 w.,
K,P.ll., lﬁ.uouh County, hontm

E Pareu lca. 1 is held by the Oporntor under a lease from
' !ﬂm mcanh Company, dated Beptember 1, 1955, effective from

- October 5, 19%%, through Ostober 4, 1957. Parcel No. 2 is held
by the Operator under a lease trdu The Ansconda Compeny, dated

.. April 27, 1956, which expires st midnight Oetcber b, 1957. The

 lessor has stated, in s letter to the Operstor dated Cetober 10,
1956, that the lemse on Parcel No. 1 will, on applicslion by the

Operator prior to its expiration date, and 12 the mining o;era-
tion 1s then a.et:lve, be umma to Jum 30, 1961.

S S In lieu of 3 ccmunt to L:Ien md Bubordination Agree-
. ment from the lessor, the Ommtor has mppned the attached
Barf\ormco !om S . .
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- 'ru. 1, Imm of Piopesr cmtm
: lasse Holdings

- "Plate 1‘ mmac MNap snd Cross a‘eﬁm of the
- Cook. Prospect, xam cmty, m

“Flute 2. Propom Work at the caok ?rcaptct,
Missouls County, Montana”

. 1, Comstruct e compressor house snd tm‘uhsﬁ, shout 15 feet by
- 8 feet. : . , - ‘

o 2, Drift and/or crosscut from point as indicated on Plates 1

- and 2 not to exoeed 500 feet to test the northessterly extsat of the
~ore body. The drifts and crosscuts 3hall be timdered as necessary

and shall e approximately 5 feet by 7 feet in the clear of timber.

It in estimated that 300 feet of timbering will be suffisient, but

the Government may, in ite discretiom, pravmm»for mnury

tmmmmorsmfm ,

'3. m about 20 long holes from sides of drift or crosscut
approximetely as shown on Pilste 2, each hole not to exosed 50 feet in
nmhm& the total footage of al) the bnlnnottoumdl,ooc t'm

' ' mmmm4rinaimnthun~kwquivﬂ~-
ent bLulidoser, Ierthrwiim drill holes an Mic&tudmtﬂakll
and 2.

: S, Ixrill three ihmni' drill holes from thef point shown, m&
in the direction end inclinstion indicated, om Flates 1 and 2. Holes
1 and 2 shall each ba about 250 feet in length. Hole 3 shall be vers
~ tical and sbout 100 fast in depth. All holes shall be not less than
AX in size and the total footage shall not exceed 600 feet. Cores
mum.mcmmfwmwmubyWMMt.

. 6. ALl drifts, crosscuts, long drill holes, snd dissond drill
. holss shell be msmpled in mineralised zones and assaysd fOor mangansse.

. " 7. ‘The vork shall be supervised by & full-time working foremen
under the Rirection of & competent consulting engineer snd geologist. '

~





Estimsted ot of the Project

o ‘Pixed Unit Costs )
1. Comstruct a compressor houss aud toolshed 1/ §  500.00
8. (s) Drift sadfor aruam, 500 feet
‘ ® $27.00/1% 13,500.00
(%) Mu :wo feat @ $6. Go/ft. 1,960.,00
3. Long hole drilling, 1,000 feet & $1.00/ft. 1,000.00
M. Bulldesing sccess rosds and amm arixy ‘
sites, B hours @ $10.00/he. 80.00
5. (a) Dismond drflling, 600 feet § $5.00/tt- 3,000.00
{b) Comenting mnd r-é.rs.uiu ar resming
 Sad caming, 800 feet @ $2,00/f. 80000 |
. {e) 1% wood cove boxes 4 Py #?5,09 sach - 70.00
6. Asmaying 150 samples for wangsnese
| @ $2.00 each 300.00
7. Consulting Engineer end Geologist,
15 days - @ $50.00/asy _..J50.00 |
Estimated Totel Cost of Project. $21,580.00
Govermment Perticipstion @ 79% : w

1/ He completed vork 1s the wnit.
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— Co . . ,GENEF‘)FFICES

- 711 Spokane & Eastern Buildind
. Spokane 1, Washington
PIONEER CORPORATION Phone Rl 7-6047

(OF IDAHO)

P. O. Box 74, M
Phone 9-4325

Mr. C.O.Mittendorf, Administrator,

D efense Minerals. Exploration Administration,
Department of the Interior

C Street, between 18th &’ l9th Sts., N.W., w2
Washington, D.C, o December l5th, 1956.

Subject: DMEA - 4480 _ Wo
"~ Hron and Ferro-Alloys Div.
Manganese (Cook Property)

Dear Mr. Mittendorf:

Herewith are (3) photostat-type copies of both the
additional lease with Anaconda and the letter from-Anaconda regarding.
renewal of the two leases. When these two leases are due for renewal in
October of 1957, they will be incorporated into one.

By copy of t,his letter to Mr Carl L. Nicholson, Sec.-
Treas. of Pioneer Corporation of Idaho, in Spokane, Washington, we are asking him
to have photostats made of the original Anaconda lease and forward three copies
direct to you at the above address and give Mr. Al Weissenborn a copy.

We are also asking him to'"set the stage" for obtaining
a Performance Bond as soon as that is deemed necessary.

- It was a pleasure to meet you and Mr. Martin this last
Wednesday and I certainly appreciate the time and interest you gave us.

Sincerely yours,

PIONEER CORESRATION OF IDAHO

, M

Encl. o , P S.Barrett - Pres.
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" THE ANACONDA COMPANY

Butte, Montana

F. A, LINFORTH
ACCIATANY TO THR VICB-PRROIDENT

Mr. J. S. Barret”
President

Pieneer Corporation
P, 0. Box 74
Missoula, Montana

Dear Mr. Barret:

Regarding an extension of the lease dated Septem-
ber 1, 1955, which you hold on the Cook Prospect located in
the Southwest Quarter (SWi) of Sectienm 3, Township 11 North,
Range 16 West, in Missoula County, Montana, which lease will
expire on the Lth day of October, 1957, The Anaconda Company,
as Lessor, is willing to extend it to June 30, 1961, if you
requsest it as that date approaches, providing the operation
has been active up to the present expiration date. The terms
and conditions in this extension will be the same as in your
present lease, except that the following provision will be
added: ‘

In addition to the royalties provided for in the
original lease, the Lessese shall pay to the Lessor {25.00 per
thousand feet for pine and $10.00 per thousand fest fer other
species of merchantable timber cut from the demised promises,
but such timber may be cut only or such groumd as 1s necossary
to be cleared for mining purposes. The Lessce shall notify
the Lessor at its Lumber Department office at Bomner, Mentana,
of any timber so cut. .

Yours truly,
THE ANACORDA COMPANY,

By ;(‘Q~¢¢1;:£}ﬂﬂgg

Assistant to/the Vice President.






QUARTZ MINING LEASE

THIS AGREEMENT, Made and entered into this 27th day of April;
1956, by and betwsen THE ANACONDA COMPANY, a-lMontana corporation,
(hereinafter called “LESSOR"), party~of the first part; and PIONEBER
CORPORATION, of Kellogg, Idaho, (hereinafter called "LESSEEY), party
of the second part,'WITNESSETﬂz

It is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto as
follows:?

The Lessor, for and in consideration of the rent and royalty
to be paid and the eovenants and agreements to be observed; kept
and performed by the Lessee for the term hereinafter stated, and
upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, does horeby:
lease, demise and let unto the Lessee the following described
property situated ‘in the County of Missoula, State of Montana, and
hereinafter referrea to asvthq f@émised premisos”s .

SEANWL:, SWANEA and NWASEE of Section 3, Town-

ship 11 North, Range 16 West in Missoula County, Mon

tana,- A ‘

This agreement shall take effect on the 27th day of April; 1956,
and shall remain in full force(and effect pé and including the L4th
day of October, 1957. |

For ores ofvmanganese Wwhich are sold as such to any agent, the
royalty %o be paid to the Lessor under this lease shall be 10% of

. the amount received by the Lessee, delivered at the stockpile or
plant of any such agent, or delivered f.0.b. réilroad cars at the
most convenient ;oadiqg place,\qfté?-deductingithergfrbnfghe cost
of freight 6r¢%aﬁlag; charges ffg@ the mihe té sald stockpile, plant
or loading place. | |

With the payment of said royalty the Lessee shall subuit to
the Lessor, The Anaconda Company; a copy oi its settlement sheet

showing the number of wet tons 50ld, the moisture content and the

)
—






[ 3.4

-

per cent of m&ngdnese in each lo% f@r which sottlement is madeo
Said settlement shoet shall be addressed to F. A. Linforth, As«
gistant to the Vice President, The Anacenda Company, 516 H@nn@sgy
Suilding, Butte, Montana. ‘

In addition, blank forms fAr the computafion of the royalty
payments will be provided by the Lessor, Paymént of the royalty
for each lot must be accompanied by one of these forms filled out
as indicated therein. |

For ores of copper, ginc, lead, sxlvara gold or other ‘metals
which are shipped te a smelter, the royalty to be paid to the Les-
sor under this lease shall be based upon the net mill or smelter
returns of éll‘ores mined hereunder according to the following seched-
ules

On ores having a value of $15.00 or less per ton, 10%
royalty. .

On ores having a value of over $15.00 and not more than
324,99 per ton, 15% royalty.

On ores hav;ng a value of $25.00 and not more than $34.99
per ton, 20% royalty.

On ores having a value of ! 835,00 and not more than $49.99
per ton, 252 royalty.

On ores having a value of 350.00 or over per ton, 30%
rovaltye.

By "net mill and smelter returns® is meant the
amount received for such ores from the mill or
smelter after deducting therefrom the cost of mill-
ing, smelting and freight or haulage charges from
the mine to the mill or smelter.
The Lessee shall request the smelter receiving
such ores to pay the specified royalty to the Less@r
The Anacopda Company, at its ‘General Office, 304 North
Main Street, Butte, Montana.
In case the Lessee shall rz:ceive any oether amounts from the
3ale of such ores over and above the settlement nade by the mill
or smelter, Lessee shall pay to the Lessor the same percentage of
such additional receipt as specified in the above scale of royalties

for the lots for which settlement is made.

-2
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With the payment of such additional royalty the Lessee shail
submit to- the General Office-of the Lessor, The Anaconda Company,
at 304 North Main Street, Eutte, Yontana, a statement»shéwing the
lot for which the additional paym=nt was receivéﬁ, together ﬁith
proof of the amount of such aadztional payment.

Failure to comply with any of the abkove specifnad procedure
shall_beAcause for the cancellation of this lease.

In addition to said royalties, the Lessee shali pay Lo the
Lessor #25.00 per thousand feet for pine. and, $10. 00 per thousand

feet for other species of merchan*able timbar Lut from the demised

premiscs, hut such timber may be cut ounly on sucn ground as is neces-

sary to be clearec for mining prposes.  The Lﬁssea eiall notify the
Legsor at its Lumber Ponartm@nt offxce at ronner, Montana, of any

timber aO cu

R P L R M

2.

The Lessee shall cnplo; not. lpsq than two. (2) parsons for a
period of at lsast twenty (20) days during each calendar month for
vork upon the premises herecin demised, unless such work ig pre-
vented by a cause or causes beyond its control; provided, however,
that said minimum work requirement, as well as ﬁhe'minimum vork rc-
quirement specified in that certain lease betwéen the parties hereto
dated Septémber 1, 1955, and known as the Cook Prospect Luase, shall
be deemed satisfied if not less than two {(2) persons are emplofed
for a period of at least twenty (20) days, during each calendar
month for work which may be performed either on the premises herein
demised or the adjoining premises vhich are deécribed in said Cook
Pxospect Leaso: : AP *4?*i' | |

All work shall ko donc in accordance with good mining practice.

The Lesses shall furnish all labor, material and supplies
necessary for this operation, ancd shall hold the Lessor harmless
against all liens, damages, claim or liability in any way growing
out oi this agrsement.

The Lessec shall observe and comply witih all applicable Fcderal

~3=
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]

,;AW"EST:

and State laws,;péitigﬁiarly dn glfareﬁce“ﬁe thé;Wcrkmenfg-Campan- |
Bation kct. ' _ j,_‘_ }, ? o l,. , : |

The Lassee shall pay all taxes Jwh ch, Mu¢ing the term hereof
may bé lawfully levied upon all structures and improvements or-.

other pro@erty eenstrmcted or iustalled or used by th@ L@ssee in

connection with theer;ghps”granted here;n, and shall also pay when

gue all net proceeds, occupaticn, license and output taxes, law-
fully l@vied upon all ‘ores or mxnerals extracted from said premises

hereund@r. Upon the paymeﬁt af vuch taxes the Lossee shell promptly

furnish the Lessor with satisfactory avidenee of sueh payment.

At the termination of this. lease for any- cause the Leseee shall
immedlately surrender the premisem'wlthout,hlndrance cr,delay,.and

a period of sixty (60) deys will be allowed Lesses to remove

The Lessee. shall'noh Sransfer. nor ass ign this agreement, nor
any interest th@rein wmthout the written consent of the Lessor.

Notlces to the Lessor regarding this 1ease shall be address—
ed to Fa A, Linforth, Assistant to the Vice Presid@nt, The Anaconda

Company, 616 Hennessy Bullungn Butte, Montana, and notices to the

Lessee shall be addressed to the Pioneer Corporation. P, 0. Box 7@,

iticsounla, Mentava.

I% WITNESS WHERbOF the parties hereto have caused these presents
to be @xecuted by their respective officers thersunto duly
authoriged, and their respective ceorporate seals to be here-
unto affixed, the day and year first above written.

-

THE ANACONDA COZ{(PAMK, i,

ot .
(‘ﬁ@ U ¥ A

49 @3 xé/@¢ " ’ v»_. ‘ Its Vic& Presiden%°
Q"T%a Assisﬁ&@%ﬁ??eretaryo
LESSOR.

PIONEER CORPORATIUN

ATTESTS | . /% [l Ud‘f\

T ~Tts President.
(1— c[ R \_"/g )'cl.:: aslocs ~
1ts Seerotary, ' '

Ve _ LESSEE,

e

machiﬂéry, tools or gquipment which the Lesged .may. have piacedmthereon.‘
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STATE OF M@ETANA ';,#f§u1§4€5 o AR
: &a..»~ BPEEEA AP
G@unty of Silver Bew. ‘ ’nv. : iy

Gn th;;s gg day of April i‘m the Vear W‘%. baforé me, tm

iund@rsignad, a. th&ry Public for tne &uate of ﬁbm%ana,“parganally

'appearaé &. H. ﬁ?EELE, known;ta me @o be a Viea Presi@ent of THE

ﬁﬁﬁhﬁbﬁn& G@MPAF? the c@gparatien that executed the wmnhin 1nstru~
’meat. and agknewle@ged tO*m@ that such covperatxem.éxeouﬁ@d tho

. | S&m@o . .» ' \ N 5'1‘; . ' A‘."i“ X -'}: -:‘ ;‘ W e u..“’ .>'l';«}§':.' \ :
E zﬁ foﬁmas WHFREQF‘ I havo hereunta se& ny ham& anﬂ affiXQd B
(8 U my Nethrilal . aeal, the day aﬁa,yearamn thie eagtifﬁeate .

| paraonally appeared Xd ff (?” o éfx,

v

i:qaaabove’writ%en- A TR

Cram

7 ic ér'%"ﬁvtéﬁé ‘of hontana,;,,j
w#;.ing at Butte, Moatana. [
My Commission expires Fébruary 26 1959.

o 1, ,« sr w’ W !v a3 4;‘” e N : ".' FE :‘P ‘.') R4 ~
CG‘@?@V "'2 jl 1.8 «.z «:z 1 5 . . L e
i L

On this g day e:"‘“ , in the year,lggé. before ms, the 3

'be the Presidemt of @he~PIONEER CORPGRATION’ & \corporatlon that
cxecut@d the within ins%rument,y nd aékn@wleﬁg d- be ks thét such

oo
. )
gl 8

porutaon executad the same.'5

IN WITMFSS WHEREQF, I-have herauntc aet
'my Notaridl. &eal the day and yéa,
first above wrﬁ%tan.. S .

:mx"hand and affix@d
3 ~this c@rtificaﬁ@

o
Va






UNITED STATES . .
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR )
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION )

wasaronenme.  ogp 281988

So. 157 Howard Street

Spokane 4, Washington

T

2%
AL

Septenber 27, 1956

Mr. George C. Selfridge, Chairman”
Operating Committee, DMEA
Department of the Interior
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: New application (Manganese)
Pioneer Corp. of Idaho
Cook Prospect
Missoula County, Montana

Dear Mr. Selfridge:

Enclosed are three copies of an application submitted
by Mr. J. S. Barrett, president and director Pioneer Corporation
of Idaho, P. 0. Box Tk, Missoula, Montana. We have retained one
copy for our files. —

You will note that the agreement between The Anaconda
Company and the applicant is not a true copy or reproduction
thereof. This agreement will be incorporated into a new agree-
ment between The Anaconda Company and the applicant, which will
also include the ground mentioned in paragraph 3(d). This will
be forwarded as soon as it is received by this office.

Sincerely yours,

O oo

A. E. Weissenborn
. Executive Officer, DMEA
’ _ Field Team, Region I, NW District

Enclosures

cc: USBM (2)
Pinckney

P.S. Examiners will be in the vicinity of this property
the first week in October. Because of the advanced season we will
have them make the examination at that tims.

==





 LOAN APPRICATION
PIONEER CORPORATION OF IDAHO






. N | @ . HiGEYES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR RSBt o muoses.
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION

MF-103
(Revised April 1962)
RERE ' I

Ry

: ' - No | ‘obel lled in by o ica:'n
APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN . |
EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO - | Docket No. g

Metal or Mmeral LA AR

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE - - ‘Date Received ... = .

PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED . | Bstimated Cost . & 0.5, 47D 102

Partxcxpatwn (Government %) I N .

e

«.»1. Name of applwant -—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in Whlc}l you wxll wnsh to contract and your

' mallmg address: ‘...

DO i . 1o, Y A
B 1. - v P

(b) If other than an mdw1dua1 add to your name above whether a corpq&av‘ y ,I partnershxp, ete., and the name of the State
in which incorpprated or othe1w1se orgamzed oot e ' ‘ 4

(¢) &f a corporation, add to, above statement, tltles names and add%@ :'of officers. i

(d) If a partnershlp, add to the above statement the riames a& Adresses of all partners,

2. General—Read DMEA Order 1*Q “Government Aid méb- se Exploration Projects,” before completlng this application.
Submit this application and all accompanying papers ina¥ @iruplicate (four coples), with your name and address on each
sheet of the application and on all accompanymg e Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required
mformatlon, state 1t on an accompanymg paper w1$r- efelence in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number.

e Mflicable, so state. File the application with' Deferise Minerals Exploratlon
Admlmstl atlon, Department of the Interlor T mgton 25,-D. C., or with the nearest ﬁeld executlve oﬁicer thereof.

Sy ‘.. !

»

3. Applicant's property mghts . " ’;tate the legal descnptlon of the land upon which you wish to explore, mcludmg all
land which you possess or control faiefnay be beneﬁted by the exploratlon, and. excludmg any land or mterest in land whxch is
not to be mcluded in the. explc;éw"' - 'Iérojéct contract . ol .

o

(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. 5
(c) State your intérest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwme : : ;

(d) If .you are not the owner, submlt w1th this apphcat:on a copy of the lease contract, or other document under which
you control the property.
(e) If Ayou own 'the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it

(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the descrxptlon above, the book and page numbers for each recorded
location notice.”

‘4. Physical description.—(a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. a

" (b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades.
~ (c) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc.), and your

reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part
‘of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each
whether you require,its return to you. .

(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the prOJect Access roads, distances 8 E\ff)ﬁn hé{ Eubply and residence
points. “ ]

(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies, equxpment water, and power. S E P 9 6 1956 16—66551-1

U.s. G.s.
SPOKANE, WASH,






| ¢ | @ 'RECEIVED
SEP 2 81956

b. The explomtion project—(a) State the mineral or minerals for which you wish to explore

(b) Descrlbe fully the proposed work mcludmg a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed)
of any present mine workings, and the loca,txon of the proposed exploratlon work as related to such features as contacts,
veins, ore-bearing beds, ete. . :

(¢) The work will start within __.___...__ days and be completed Within ............ months from the date of an exploratxon
project contract. . o ‘

(d) State the operating experlence and background of the apphcant w1th relatlon to the ablhty to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person or persons who will supervise the operations.

6. Estimate of costs. — Furnish a detalled estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have tousea separate sheet),
under the following headings. . Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project:

(a) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the apphcant does ‘not ‘intend to let any of the work to contractors, write “none”
after this item. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent
items.) State the cost of any proposed independent/ contracts for the performance of all or any part of the work, expressed in

. terms. of units of work (such as per foot of drxllmg, per foot of drifting, per’ hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard
of material moved, ete.).

(b) Labor, supe'rmswn, consultants.—Include an 1temlzed schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological . consultants.

(¢) Operating materials and. supplzes ~—Furnish an itemized list, including items of equxpment costmg less than $50 each
and power, water and fuel.

(d) Operating equipment.——Furnish an 1temxzed hst of any operatmg equipment to be rented, purchased or which is owned
and will be furnished .by the Operator, with the estlmated rental, purchase prlce, or suggested use-allowance based on present
value, as the case may be.

(e) Rehabilitation and repawe ~-Furnish a detailed hst showmg the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operatmg eqmpment now owned by the Operator and w}uch will be
devoted to the exploration project.

(f) New:buildings, improvéments, zmtalla,twns —Furnish a detalled list showing the cost of any- necessary bulldmgs, ﬁxed
improvements, or installations to be. purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project.

(9) Miscelluneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the ‘cost of repairs to and ‘maintenance of operating equipment (not
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator’s equipment), analytlcal work accounting, workmen’s compensation
and employers’ hablhty insurance, and payroll taxes.

(k) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contmgencxes not included in the costs stated above. .

NoTE.—No items of general overhead, corporate management mterest taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any
other indirect costs, or work pelformed or costs mcurred before the date of the contract lhould be included in the

estimate of costs. - . - . o

7. (a) Are you prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed pro_]ect in accordance w1th the regulatlons on
Government partlclpatlon (Sec +7, DMEA No. 1T . . v .

(b) How'do you propose to fu% your share of the costs?

v

) - Money . EI Use of equipment owned by you D Other

Explain in deta{l on acompanying paper. . ) )
. CERTIFICATION | o -
The unders1gned whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherw1se, both in hls own behalf and acting for

~ the applicant, certifies that the mformatlon set forth in: thJs form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best
of his knowledge and belief.. C

'Dated"" ¢A(

B il 195,

e Pwmssc 3
Lt ._,o;e.,

By.

Tlile 18, U. S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal oﬁense to moke a willfu"y false statement or representation lo any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to ‘any matter within its jurisdiction. .

‘o8 GOVERNHI'H PRINYING OFFICK  .16—66551-1
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1. : NAME OF APPLICANT

(a)  Pioneer Corporation of Idaho,

{b) A Idaho oor;poration. f |

(e) J. S. Barrett, President & mreotor,
~ 2. 0. Box #74, m-ssoula, Montan_a,‘

“R, G, E‘erris, Vice Presmenis & Direetor,
?11 spckane & Eastern Building. Spokane l, Wash.

A. B, Gordon, _Vice President mreotor & Counsel.

c/o Go:cdon & Ripple, . 1705 Divis:Lon Street,

[} Spozsane 1, Washington. '
U Se Q@‘TS . Oarl L. Iﬁoholson, Seeretary-Treasurer & Direetor,
s dde g | '711 Spokane & Eastern Bullding, Spokane 1 Waah.

24 G@ER_AL | | N

| N ﬁ‘he original and’ three copies of this application

E are mailea. to Defense Minerals Exploration Adminlstration,
Department of the Interior, Sou.th 18‘7 Howard Street,

Spokane 4, Washingtone

By A‘EPLICAM'S Jaaom.amy amms
v\_~._(a} " The property for whj.ch funds are requested 1s situa-
| tod m ‘bhe mv- of tha sw.i; of. secuon 3, Township 11

L North, Range 16 West, m.ssoula Gounty, Montana.
; (b) Known locally as the: Gook Prospeet. ‘
B (e) ,i f The pz'Operty 19 held und.er a "mineral-rights“ lease
| agreemeni. with the Anaoonda company. :Butte. Montana.
. (a) . In ad.dition to the lease eovemng the: 1and upon which
L the mining operation is ss.tuated (copy oz Which lease
-.is herewith abtachea) the corporation has. also ag-
Co qui,red, from the Anaooncla Gompany, 8 leaae covermg |

4





&he SE%NW%, SW%NE&«and the NW%SE&. all in SQGtion 3,

y V;'T"Wnahll’ i1 Nor’ﬁh, Range 16 West. !Ehe two 1easea

B p_re,s\ently in. force. wi_.'l_l,be:mwz;itten into ~one and .ax-.-,

, "__tenda& through. June 1961. Oonfirmation of this exy

o tension 48 aubmitted Sep&rﬂt@lyo : b

;{ftghs_milll;a;situgted anan;onqer corporatién owned

I oo T ey

land, ;f’, o

4 PHYSIGAL nEngIPTIQN

(a)

The mine is deVeloped by 0pen cut. wh10h 18 shown upon

" the attaohed transit map 1n plan and long eeotion."

" This cempany 15 presently pursuing a 11m1ted open-out

. operation using a Shovel and,trucks and transporting

" the ore 0 1ts cramer creek mill, a- dxstance of &pprOXr

. imately 5 miles,

)

_ The workings are. aceessible for examlnation.

Production from the property 1s limited almost exclusivew

1y %o that shown upon the &ttaehed tabulation of ship--

ments to the :Domestio Manganese purchase depot at Butte.

Montana, under‘government contraot. ‘Such pro&uction

reyresents “sink xloat“ concentrates accumulated from :

test mill runs.. A<number ot oarloadings -whioh.are in

:~transite have not been 1isted.:>

Ml ‘records ‘are not oomplete, showing only short ton-

o milled and 1ong~drybtanee£ coneentrate production.

There are no known ore reserves as such, only t0

the extent that a aownward geolog&cal pro;ection suggests

a continnaticn of the present ore "shoot" or "shoots"

With the,exeeptxon of enother.18 foot surchez"liiﬁ"g

the economic Qevelppmenﬁ'ahdjfuture mining'm@aﬁ‘go“ﬁngey-





\\

(e)

The ore Qéeurs at or near a limestone~shale ocontact
where the limited available structural information

suggests the intersection of two shear zonesj one

~ dipping northwesterly and striking to the northeast;

the other dipping southwesﬁerly and striking to the
northwest; thus producing an dre shoot or shoots rak-

ing steeply to the southwest. The mining operation

~ thus far strongly supports the possibility of such
‘an ore body. The "host" rock is primarily a highly

silicified 1;mesﬁoﬁe'or“dclomité;iimastpne variation.
The ﬁangénese'ochrs'in‘pyrolueite and psilomelane |
'én& the deposit GOntains limonite end siderite among -
ibs aceessory mineralss .

The northwestarly striking structure has 1mproveﬁ
substantially at the third 11ft and appears to have
continued oommercial widbhs in ite northwesterly trende
The mineralization in this vein apparently outs off |
in its southeasterly projection shortly beyonq the
point of intersection although this has not béen definite~

1y proven. Much overburden obseﬁres the surface out-

croppings; but a shale hangingwell and limestone foot=
wall.persisté inébf;r as general obsgrvatioa permité.'
The attaohedlphoto (lefﬁ) ghows the stripping of over-
burden»whioh’willybe,xemoved from ihe piﬁ by shovel and

‘ﬁruck. This stripping is being conducted in order to

edvance, as far as possible, northwesterly with surface
shovel Opergtions andffurﬁher explore’the deposit for
eommeréial production from,this‘horizon. A steep gully
1da&t1£1es this structure to the 1eft; '

The northeasterly striking shear zone outcrops in

- °

the gully which is somewhat apparent at the photo's

-





(4)

eenterc The pit idcntities (tc the right) a :\
rather ragge& hangingwall. Thie etructure lies en~
tirely within the limestone and doee not apparently

ﬁproject to the eouthweet beycnd the shale.' Thie
;particular vein may warrant prOepectlng or aevelopw
:'ment, to the northeaet alcng its etrike. at depth. -
‘The original wcrkinge, although highly leached, show
:excellent aeeays in epots.' The terrain, excessive
:overburden, and cther characterietlcs involved in the
“Piret 1i2t, am not pemi‘b ot ﬁlrther surface mmmg
'and exploratlon in this direction.

' The lack cf a comprehensive geolcgical surface

'etudy and mapping, limlts comments to cnly a known

portion of the deposit as expoee& by recent mining

operatione. Gcntxnued exploration may alter the prc-

'sent concept of the depoeit. -

Only scattered samples were taken at 1rregu1ar

time and‘poeition intervale, mcst cf which represent

“the better ores and which euggest mnOh so~called

"high-grade“ within the depoeit incsubetantial wiaths.

Such assaye heve not been eystematically recorded nor

'tabulate&. The fact remains however. thaﬁ the recent

operatione have demonstrated eunder adveree mining ana

milling ccnd;tions- thet a highly profitable 0peration

can be obtained with cloeer mlning and mzlling control.

Qhe mlne 18 readily accessible by truck over ahout onc

mile of steep mountain road from U. S. highway #10.
The mill 15 distanb from the mine cver this same road

and thence approximately fonr additicnal milee of

evenly gradea ccuntry road. From the mill to the |





~ Worthern fééifio\shippinsiﬁOintlat Bonita is £ive
| and 'one-hal? miless. j' - | C »  | L
(e) ZSuffioient labor requlrements are available from near-
by communities and Missoula. Qn~the~nroyerty aooomo~-
dations are not required. ‘ |
| Water xs plentiful fof milling purposea at the
present mill location. but drilling water at the mine
will have to be transported until suoh time as underw
ground water may'be do?eloped. Diesel and gasoline ‘
' powered equipment is presently used at both mine and
miil, | |

5,  THE EX?LORATiONﬁPROJEGQ“:

)

(s) The prOpose& proJeot is for the oontinued exploration
of. a known deposit of oommeroial m&nganese ore. '.”
(b) The prOposod work is set forth upon the attaohed.l |
transit map Ln approximate distanoa and position.ﬂ
iThe 1ncrease 1n estimated oroos-cutting and drifting
at lower horizons 1is prompted by the apparent npake!
of the ore—shooo away from the proposed vertioal *
ahaft, at depth. In addition to the itemizod orossn
;outting within shatt llmiﬁa, some of suoh eross— "
~ outting may be found desirable, an& oould be substi-
tuted for. a 11m1ted exploration of the northwest -
| striking structurs by arifting from surface prior to
- 8inking.. ‘ |
. In the event o "fourth lift" bo attempted by
, surfaoe out, the exploration as ahown would oommanco
at thia lower horizon or approximately 18 teet below

»jits present position aa shown upon the mqp. .





Ge

Te

~(.c)'

(a)

Attention is called to the fact that the ore
deposit is of suoh nature as'to make drilling rather
diffienlt. Such a condition suggests short rounds
in sinking (not to exceed three feet per round) and
comparative rounds 1n1dri£t1ng;apd eross-cqpting,

It would appear that either long~hols or diamona

drilling would not be suitable for exploratory work
'within the ore body.~ The drilling condition was

quite &efinitely demonstrahed in the open cut work

'thus far pursuea. Imbedded clay strata would primer-

ily aceount for such a conditione

The first phase of the program would commence within

: .a short perxod and be oompleted within three months

from the”date of an exploration,proaeot contract, if

such oontraot‘be approved.

Experieneed operators and supervisory personnel are

~either presently employed or available for the con-

templatea_program.

ESTIMATE OF COSTS -

(a)

(a)

Independent contracts: Please refer to the enclosed

tabulations.

The corporation proposes to furnish its share of the

project costs in mohey and company owned equipment.
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DETAIL OF TOTAL PROJECT COST:

DESCRIPTION

LOAN APPLICATION: -=c=-vo-meemameomonaane
~ Acoounted For As Follows:

FIRST PHASE 3 - on o -‘-‘--‘-—‘----'ﬂ-v--rn—-‘ﬁ” - o
© (a) Sinking (100' @ $100/Poot) =--o--<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>